No. 426, A.]

[Published May 9, 1951.

## CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT to amend 151.02 (2) (d) of the statutes, relating to examination and registration of assistant pharmacists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

151.02 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:
151.02 (2) (d) Any candidate who shall have been registered as an assistant pharmacist \* \* prior to the date of his application for examination, and continuously during the 4 years immediately prior thereto shall have been employed in a licensed drug store or drug stores on a full-time basis, or personally operated a drug store on a fulltime basis, shall be eligible to take the examination for registered pharmacist. In computing such continuous 4-year period, service of the candidate in the armed forces of the United States shall not be deemed to have interrupted the required continuous drug store employment or operation.

Approved May 4, 1951.